

*To be Argued by:*  
ANDREW ZWERLING  
(*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*)

APL-2021-0001  
Columbia County Clerk's Index No. 14064/19  
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. 530190

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

THE COLUMBIA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

— against —

MARCEL E. HINDS, M.D.,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

GARFUNKEL WILD, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
111 Great Neck Road, Suite 600  
Great Neck, New York 11021  
Tel.: (516) 393-2200  
Fax: (516) 466-5964

Date Completed: June 11, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
POINT I	
INSURANCE LAW § 7307 EXPRESSLY LIMITS RECEIPT OF THE CASH CONSIDERATION TO THOSE WHO PAID THE PREMIUMS.....	7
A. Under Insurance Law § 7307, The Payer Of The Premiums Is Entitled To Receive The Cash Consideration .....	7
POINT II	
REGARDLESS OF WHICH PARTY IS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THE MLMIC FUNDS UNDER INSURANCE LAW § 7307, THE HOSPITAL’S EQUITABLE CLAIMS SURVIVE .....	15
POINT III	
THE HOSPITAL MAINTAINS A VIABLE CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT BECAUSE IT PAID THE PREMIUMS AND WAS THE DE FACTO OWNER OF THE POLICY.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	26
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 30 [2018] .....	7
<i>Benoit v. Jamaica Anesthesiologist, P.C.</i> , Index No. 615476/2018 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Nov. 26, 2019) .....	21
<i>Brauer v. Dr. R. G. Geronemus, M.D., P.C.</i> , Index No. 70720/2018 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Dec. 19, 2019).....	21
<i>Cordaro v. AdvantageCare Physicians, P.C.</i> , 2020 WL 5582253 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 17, 2020).....	21
<i>Episcopal Health Services v. Henry</i> , Index No. 707615 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Dec. 10, 2019) .....	21
<i>Gage v. Vill. of Hornellsville</i> , 12 N.E. 817 (1887) .....	15
<i>Henry Modell &amp; Co., Inc. v. Minister, Elders &amp; Deacons of Reformed Protestant Dutch Church of City of New York</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 456 (1986) .....	9
<i>John T. Mather Memorial Hosp. of Port Jefferson, New York, Inc. v. Fadel</i> , Index No. 624734/2018 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Aug. 21, 2019).....	21
<i>Long Island Radiology Associates, P.C. v. Koshy et al.</i> , Index No. 600195/2019 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Oct. 7, 2019) .....	21
<i>Maple Medical LLP v. Scott</i> , No. 51103/2019, 2019 WL 3070676 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. July 5, 2019).....	21
<i>McGrath v. Hilding</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 625 (977) .....	4, 20, 23

<i>Mid-Manhattan Physician Services, P.C. v. Dworkin,</i> No. 656478/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 3, 2019).....	21
<i>People ex rel. Nash v. Faulkner,</i> 14 N.E. 415 (1887) .....	15
<i>NRAD Med. Assoc., P.C. v. Kim,</i> Index No. 617351/2018 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Oct. 28, 2019) .....	21
<i>Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. v. State of New York,</i> 30 N.Y.2d 415 (1972) .....	20
<i>People v. Marquan M.,</i> 24 N.Y.3d 1 [2014] .....	7
<i>Phelps Imaging Services v. Kroop,</i> Index No. 53243 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Nov. 9, 2020) .....	21
<i>Phelps Memorial Hosp. Assoc. v. Heier,</i> Index No. 652845/2019 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. July 27, 2020) .....	21
<i>Phelps Memorial Hospital Assoc. v. Mendelowitz,</i> Index No. 652608/2019 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 19, 2019).....	21
<i>Philips Int’l Investments, LLC v. Pektor,</i> 117 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t. 2014) .....	20
<i>Phillip Fyman and Alexander Weingarten, M.D., P.C. v. Bax,</i> Index No. 601960/2019 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Mar. 12, 2020) .....	21
<i>Matter of Schaffer, Schonholz &amp; Drossman, LLP v. Title,</i> 171 A.D.3d 465, 96 N.Y.S.3d 526 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	20, 21
<i>Schoch v. Lake Champlain Ob-Gyn, P.C.,</i> 126 N.Y.S.3d 532 (3d Dep’t 2020).....	16
<i>Schoch v. Lake Champlain Ob-Gyn, P.C.,</i> 64 Misc.3d 1215(A) (Sup. Ct. Saratoga Cnty. June 7, 2019).....	21
<i>Shoback, CNM v. Broome Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.,</i> Index No. EFCA2018003334 (Sup. Ct. Broome Cnty. Sept. 10, 2019) .....	21

<i>Simonds v. Simonds</i> , 45 NY2d 233 (1978) .....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Medical Liability Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 33566(U), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., Dec. 2, 2019) .....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Northwell Health, Inc.</i> , Index No. 656121/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 2, 2019) .....	21
<i>Trans High Corp. v. Pollack Associates, LLC</i> , 74 A.D.3d 489, 902 N.Y.S.2d 83 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	15
<i>Urgent Medical Care PLLC v. Amedure</i> , 64 Misc.3d 1216(A) (Sup. Ct. Greene Cnty. July 12, 2019) .....	21
<i>White Plains Radiology Associates, P.C. v. Forcade</i> , Index No. 53247/2019 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Nov. 9, 2020) .....	21
<i>Women’s Care in Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C. v. Herrick et al.</i> , 2019 WL 5691879, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 51776(U) (Sup. Ct. Warren Co. Nov. 4, 2019) .....	21
<i>Wyckoff Heights Medical Center v. Leonora Monroe &amp; MLMIC Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4561195 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 07, 2020) .....	8, 13, 18, 21
<i>Zilkha Radiology, P.C. v. Schulze</i> , Index No. 622517/2018 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Nov. 1, 2019) .....	21

**Statutes**

Banking Law § 6-1 .....	15
Insurance Law 7307(e)(3) .....	3
Debt. & Cred. Law § 32 .....	15
Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0713 .....	15
Gen. Bus. Law § 349 .....	15
Gen. Mun. Law § 99-b .....	15

Insurance Law § 7307 .....6, 7, 8, 14  
Insurance Law § 7307(e)(3).....*passim*  
Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 1610 .....15  
Pub. Health Law § 2633.....15  
Pub. Health Law § 4124.....15  
Soc. Serv. Law § 28 .....15
